

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

LISA G. HUFF, et. al.)	Supreme Court of Ohio Case No. 2010-0857
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees)	
)	Appeal from the Trumbull County
vs.)	Court of Appeals, Eleventh Judicial
)	District
)	
)	Court of Appeals Case No. 2009 T 00080
)	
FIRST ENERGY CORP., et. al.)	
)	
Defendants-Appellants)	

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES, LISA HUFF, ET. AL.

David Betras (30575)
 Betras, Kopp & Harshman, LLC
 6630 Seville Drive
 PO Box 125
 Canfield, OH 44406
 Phone: (330)746-8484
 FAX: (330) 702-8280
 COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES, LISA G. HUFF, ET. AL.

John T. Dellick (0016271)
 Harrington, Hoppe & Mitchell, LTD.
 26 Market Street, Suite 1200
 PO Box 6077
 Youngstown, OH 44501
 Phone: (330) 744-1111
 Fax: (330)744-2029
 COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
 OHIO EDISON COMPANY

Clifford Masch (0015737)
 Brian D. Sullivan (0063536)
 Reminger & Reminger
 Suite 1400
 101 Prospect Avenue, W.
 Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1093
 COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
 ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERT CO.

RECEIVED
 FEB 17 2011
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED
 FEB 17 2011
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	6
I. Where a contract for necessary tree removal between a utility company and tree removal company includes specifications that priority trees as defined by the utility company must be removed after (1) the tree company identifies a tree as being within the classification; (2) the utility company goes to the work site and reviews all work including but not limited to priority classifications; and (3) the utility company gives the order to remove the tree to the tree company--both the utility company and the tree removal company are no longer passive participants in the contract, but really play an active role in determining whether or not priority trees in the inspection corridor are removed.	8
II. A utility company and tree removal company's construction of a contract that serves to restrict its' duty to power lines not people and limits its' liability for creating and/or maintaining a hazardous condition to the day that the tort is committed or contract is breached is a dangerously narrow proposition of the law and contrary to the best interest and safety of the public.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady-Fray v. Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 2003 Ohio 3422	12
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Executive Coach Luxury Travel, Inc.</i> 2010 Ohio 6300, 2010 WL 5392904, (Ohio,2010)	7
<i>Hetrick v. Marion-Reserve Power Co.</i> (1943),141 Ohio St. 347, 48 N.E.2d 103	13
<i>Hill v. Sonitrol of Southwestern Ohio, Inc.</i> (1988), 36 Ohio St.3d 36.....	10
<i>Kelly v. Med. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 130	7
<i>Norfolk & Western Co. v. U.S.</i> (1980), 641 F.2d 1201, 1980 U.S. App. Lexis 12984.....	10
<i>Parke v. Ohio Edison, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3096914 (Ohio App. 11 Dist.), 2005-Ohio-6153	12
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> (2003), 100 Ohio St.3d 216.....	7
